THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO 2015-20

By-law to Appoint Fence Viewers for the Town of Amherstburg, pursuant to the provisions of the *Line Fences Act*, R.S.O.

WHEREAS The Line Fences Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.L.13 (the "Act") authorizes Council to appoint Fence Viewers to carry out the provisions of the Act and to establish fees to be paid to such Fence Viewers;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Town of Amherstburg wishes to appoint Fence Viewers for the 2014-2018 term of Council;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Town of Amherstburg wishes to repeal By-law No. 2015-13;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the following persons are hereby appointed Fence Viewers, pursuant to the Line Fences Act for The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg:
 - Christopher Drew
 - Murray Sellars
 - Merv Richards
- That the Council of the Town of Amherstburg may, by resolution, replace members as vacancies arise, or appoint from time to time such new members as it considers desirable.
- 3. That the fence-viewers be remunerated in the amount of \$100.00 each per notice.
- 4. That By-law No. 2015-13 is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of the third and final reading thereof.

READ a first, second and third time and finally passed this 9th day of March, 2015.

Mayor - Aldo DiCarlo

Clerk - Paula Parker